LAFCO

Santa Barbara Local Agency Formation Commission

105 East Anapamu Street ◆ Santa Barbara CA 93101 805/568-3391 ◆ FAX 805/647-7647

August 2, 2007 (Agenda)

Local Agency Formation Commission 105 East Anapamu Street Santa Barbara CA 93101

Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District, Improvement District No. 1

Dear Members of the Commission:

This matter has been a topic of discussion at prior LAFCO meetings, most recently on April 5 of this year, of minutes of which indicate:

Commissioner Schlottmann reported she, Commissioner Firestone, the Executive Officer and Legal Counsel met with Directors, staff and legal counsels from the Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District and SYRWCD Improvement District No. 1.

She indicated progress was made in reaching an understanding the agency is subject to LAFCO jurisdiction. Legislation may be needed to implement such an agreement. The matter will come back to the Commission and other parties when the legal representative have concluded their discussions.

This item is placed on this agenda for the staff to provide an oral status report to the Commission regarding discussions and activities related to Improvement District No. 1 is a "special district" which is subject to LAFCO jurisdiction.

No Commission action is being recommended other receive the report and provide direction to the staff as appropriate.

Sincerely,

BOB BRAITMAN Executive Officer

cc: Chris Dahlstrom, General Manager, SYRWCD, Improvement District No. 1